

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 20th March, 2007—Price \$1.00

No. 47

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled "An Act to amend the Bail Act, 1994"—(84 cents).

471

SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) (No. 5) Order, 2007—(Legal Notice No. 71 of 2007).

Legal Supplement Part C—

Bill entitled "An Act to amend the Bail Act, 1994".

472

PUBLICATION OF BILL

Notice is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* for public information: The Bail (Amendment) Act, 2007.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2-4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

E. GREEN 20th March, 2007. Clerk of the Senate

473

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. Conrad Enill, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Camille Robinson-Regis, Minister of Planning and Development, with effect from 15th March, 2007 and continuing during the period of illness of the said the Honourable Camille Robinson-Regis, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to Her Excellency the Acting President

13th March, 2007.

474

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40(2)(c) and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, has appointed Ms. ALTHEA ROCKE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 27th March, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Brother Noble Khan.

475

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (1) of section 78 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked, with effect from the night of 16th March, 2007, the authority conferred on Senator Dr. the Honourable Lenny Saith, by Instrument dated 15th March, 2007 to perform the functions of the Prime Minister.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

19th March, 2007.

476

RESIGNATION OF MEMBER FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COSTATT

It is hereby notified that in accordance with section 7(5) of the COSTATT Act, Dr. Ahmad H. Rahman has tendered his resignation by letter dated 18th January, 2007, to Mr. Sheldon Cyrus, Chairman of the Board of Trustee, with effect from 18th February, 2007.

A. Z. ELAHIE

Legal Officer

469

DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION TO DEPENDANTS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEES

Re-Death of

MUSTAPHA MOHAMMED, late of Light Pole No. 62, Cap-de-Ville, Point Fortin a workman lately employed with Krishna Persad & Sons General Contractor Ltd.

COMPENSATION in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 8 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, the dependants of the said Mustapha Mohammed are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on Thursday the 22nd day of March, 2007, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Sub-Registry, San Fernando, when the Commissioner shall proceed to determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner on or before the 22nd day of March, 2007.

Dated this 8th day of February, 2007.

M. ROBERTSON

Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court

Re-Death of

VIJAY PARAG, late of Batchya Branch Trace, San Francique a workman lately employed with D. Seebalack Drive-In Hardware Ltd.

COMPENSATION in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 8 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, the dependants of the said Vijay Parag are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on FRIDAY THE 23RD DAY OF MARCH, 2007, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Sub-Registry, San Fernando, when the Commissioner shall proceed to determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner on or before the 23rd day of March, 2007.

Dated this 8th day of February, 2007.

M. ROBERTSON
Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court

(3 ins.)